

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

Docket No. 18-1188

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

OTSEGO 2000, INC. and JOHN AND MARY VALENTINE,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS ISSUED BY
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS OTSEGO 2000
and JOHN AND MARY VALENTINE**

Michael H. Sussman
Sussman & Associates
PO Box 1005
1 Railroad Avenue, Ste. 3
Goshen, NY 10924
(845)-294-3991
(845)-294-1623 (fax)
sussman1@frontiernet.net

Reply Brief: February 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
<u>Point I</u>	
FERC’s Determination is clearly arbitrary and capricious	3
<u>Point II</u>	
FERC failed to evaluate downstream GHG emissions, and its effort to distinguish <i>Sabal Trail</i> is baseless.....	7
<u>Point III</u>	
FERC failed to evaluate upstream GHG emissions	13
<u>Point IV</u>	
GHG Emissions are Reasonably Foreseeable	17
<u>Point V</u>	
FERC failed to consider the impacts on climate change.....	19
<u>Point VI</u>	
Otsego raised the need to consider GHG impacts throughout the proceedings and is not foreclosed.....	22

Point VII

This Court has jurisdiction to review FERC’s announced policy
to ignore GHG impacts in future cases 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Louisiana Intrastate Corporation v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 37, 295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Mid-States Coalition for Progress v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir, 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v. US Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F.Supp.3d 1074 (D. Mt. 2017).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759, 764 (1969).....	28
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 2018 WL 2994406 (D.N.M. June 14, 2018).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 16-21 GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. March 26, 2018).....	2
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	2, 9, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 554 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 4332(c)..... 17

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §1502.22 20

40 C.F.R. §1502.22(a) 21

40 C.F.R. §1508.8..... 17

40 C.F.R. §1508.25 24
